

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-44-0808

AN ORDINANCE FOR 2022 PROPOSED TAX RATE OF 0.700000 WITH A MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION (MNO) RATE OF 0.481848 AND A DEBT SERVICE (I&S) RATE OF 0.218152 OF THE TOWN OF ANTHONY, TEXAS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR OF OCTOBER 1, 2022 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

WHEREAS, pursuant to Title 3, Local Taxation, Tax Code, contained in the Texas Civil Statutes which state that the Town Council may provide by ordinance, for the prompt collection of all taxes assessed, levied and imposed under Title 3, and may make such rules and regulations, and pass all ordinances as they may deem necessary for the levying, laying, imposing, assessing, and collection of any tax therein provided; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Title 3, Local Taxation, Tax Code, contained in the Texas Civil Statutes which state that the Town Council may by ordinance regulate the manner of making out tax lists or inventories and appraisals of such property therein, and precise the oath that shall be administered on such rendition of property therein, and to prescribe the number and form of assessment rolls, and fix the duties and powers of the assessor and collector, and adopt such measures as they deem advisable to secure the assessment of all property within the limits of said Town and collect the tax thereupon; and

WHEREAS, heretofore, an ordinance was duly passed on the 22nd day of August 2022, by the Town Council adopting the Town's Budget for the Town of Anthony, Texas.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ANTHONY, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1

In accordance with the statutes of the State of Texas, the Town Council does levy a property tax on real and personal property situated within the boundaries of the Town of Anthony, Texas, for the purpose of generating revenue for the newly adopted budget, and further that such levy is assessed in accordance with the proper notice to the taxpayers through a regular council meeting held on the 22nd day of August 2022, such levy being set at a rate of **0.700000** per \$100.00 value of real and personal property situated within the boundaries of the Town of Anthony, Texas.

SECTION 2

In accordance with Title 3, Local Taxation, Tax Code, contained in the Texas Civil Statutes, the Town Council exercises its power to provide for prompt collection of taxes assessed, levied and imposed under Title 3, Local Taxation, Tax Code, contained in the Texas Civil Statutes, and do make such rules and regulations by ordinance necessary to levy, impose and collect the property tax of *0.700000* per \$100.00 value on property situated within the boundaries of the Town of Anthony, Texas. Specifically, the Town Council authorizes the assessment and collection of the newly ordained property tax.

SECTION 3

In accordance with Title 3, Local Taxation, Tax Code, contained in the Texas Civil Statutes, the Town Council exercises its powers to adopt such measures, as it deems advisable to secure the assessment of all property within the limits of the Town of Anthony, Texas, and collect the taxes thereupon. Specifically, the Town Council hereby contracts with the El Paso City Tax Office, thereby authorizing said office to assess all property within the limits of the Town, and collect the taxes thereupon, for the benefit of the Town of Anthony, Texas.

SECTION 4

The El Paso City Tax Office is hereby directed to distribute the collected funds into the following accounts in the following proportion:

Maintenance and Operation:\$0.481848Debt Service:\$0.218152

SECTION 5

That this ordinance has been duly enacted with all the requisites and formalities incident thereto the enactment of the ordinance, and such is evidenced by the below signatures.

SIGNED AND APPROVED THIS 22nd DAY OF AUGUST 2022

Benjamin C. Romero Jr Mayor

Attest:

120

Valerie M. Armendariz Town Clerk

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mayor Pro- Tem Shawn Weeks	YES
Councilor Joe Garcia	YES
Councilor Eddie Chavez	YES
Councilor Louie Alfaro	YES
Councilwoman Flores	_YES